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Co.. He 137th Inf. ARNOLD, Bdward R. = Pvt. 1448885
~-%5th Div. Home: Wichita, Kansas

Pvt. Arnold was last seen by Cpl Griffin north of Montrebeauy
Woods about 9 AM., Sept. 29, 1918, ©He hed been shot through the temple
4 maghine gun bullet. Death was instantaneous. He was probably buried

pnear where he fell.
Informant: Griffin, Lester R. - Cpl. 1449043,
Co. He X% 1357th Inf. :

Home: ‘Baldwin, Kansas.
Feb, 17, 1919.

fearcher: Bigelow, Albert 8. - lsy Lt.
lb?th Inf.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M
Armold Rdwavd R (WA) July 7, 1832

Mrs Ida Arnold
154 W 83rd St
Los Angeles Calif

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congresa of Maréh 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries 07 Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1952 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who wers lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have t0 make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a irip in
1033 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essgential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1031 or 1922. There is enclosed & circu-
1ar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Asgistant.

b0 YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19357

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) oyl s iy




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

s a) B 1e L7
IN REPLY REFER TO___ o4 A=l

Arnold, Rdward R. Pvt. 3 ol (Mes) M

Mrs. Ide Arnold,

©"A T PRl OL
154 West 83%rd St.

los Angeles, Calif,

Dear Madam:

Juna 0. 1021
s Jdy Adddle

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages

during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

the priovisions
O e

> ]

0 L

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodatsons, reserva-

tions for steamship transportation required during the

stimmer Gf 1932

must be made by this office not later than August lst of ®¥his zear:
It is therefore desired that you answer the question beldW by writing

either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question,

bl&hk space

A s

please sign yotr

name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows

who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during:

1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q.

M. Corps,

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329

Write answer here

Sign here

-
;|I }rtl_i

e



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON

R by merert | GMI 203 A0 June 7, 1930,

Arnold, Edward R. -1232 M

¥rs. Ids Armold,
154 West 63vd Streel,
Ios Angeles, California.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Furope under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not dslay, as a prompt reply ie
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours, .
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps, J
Agsgistant,

|

|

|

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317 5
{Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rEPLy rerer o QM 293 A-C October 7 , 1929,
Arnold, Edward R. 1232 M

Mrs. Ida Arnold,
154 West 63rd St.,
Los Angeles, California.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expsnses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
nutber of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do ?oﬁ desire to make this @ilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) {No)

2. bo you desire to make'thé ﬁilgriﬁage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5, What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
JOHN T, HARRIS,

Major, Q. M, Corps,
Aggigtant,

Encl,
Act
Envelope




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON .

1n REPLY rEFER To QM 293 A-—C

Arnold, Edward Re Sept. 19, 1929,

liru s 1ds Armold,
154 West 63rd St.,
Los ingeles, Calif.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the déceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Prte 1st cless, Bdward Re Arnold, Co. H, 137th Inf., whose remgins are now
interred in the Meuse-Argomme American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Meuse,
Frances

Will you please fill .in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which reguires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. 1If so, give her complete address.

3. Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON ;

IN REPLY REFEr To QM 293 A-C

Arnold, Edward R. August 30, 19289
1232

Mrs., lda Arnold,
2002 8. Plliatde A“l’
Wichita, Kansas.

Dear Madams

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Jume 28, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with = view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire t0 make & pii-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and il
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother doeés ghe
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congrese Major, Q. M. Corps,
Apsistant

Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OrFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERer..-
WASHINGTORN

in REPLY merzr o QM 293 A-C
Arnold , Edward R. Juns 28, 1829.

Hrs. Ida Arnold,
2002 S. Palisade Ava.,
Wichita, Kans.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1629, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteriss of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late. Private, lst olass, Rdward R. Arnold, Co. H., 137th Inf., whose remains

;::I::w interred in the Meuse-Argonne Amsr. Cty., Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Meuse,
.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
addrees in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
VYery truly yours,
2 inecls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M
Arnold Edwerd R (MA) July 7, 1932

Mrs Ide Arnold
154 W 63rd St
Los Angeles Calif

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europs during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is thes last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1633 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly,

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There ig enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Ayf"
IETZ,

CHAS| W. D
‘ Captain, Q. M. @orps,
2 Encls. N ' Assistant.
: ; 7
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19339 97/0—’

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT L
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL d
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER 'I'O.__QLLZE_S A"}-I i\ ‘
L] e I‘-'I-.-. AL 1 9 -~
Arnold, Edward R. Pvt. & el (M-A) M ég*y_ June 9, 1931

Mrs. Ida Arnold,
154 West 63rd St.,
Los Angeles, Calif,

¥

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory'aqf?:mmodattiofis"‘; ?e‘se‘r'v‘a-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 19%3!%
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year,
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answvered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931. 137 T

For The Quariermasier General,

Azgistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329

Write answer here /jquﬁ”

Sign here
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C June 7, 1930.

Arnold, Edward R. =1232 M

Mrs. Ida Aprnold,
154 West 63rd Street,
Los Angeles, California.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage,

For The Quartermaster General,

(h+

O\ VST MO /
W) ‘\%;).Very truly ypurs,

iN 17 1930

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 18319 _
(Wllte answer here)

{Sign here}
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WAR DEPARTMENT

CFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N reeLy rerer to QU 293 A-C October 7 , 1929.

Arnold, Edward R. 1232 N

Mrs. Ida Arnold,
154 West 63rd St.,
los Angeles, California.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages tc cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widowe of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any timeé between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary éxpénses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation ie to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimagee during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to.this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes (NO)Z 5

2. Do you desire to make the ﬁilgrfﬁége
in the calendar ysar 1930? _ ew) (No) ﬂZ?ékj*’

*

3. Have you at any time made a previous Visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

__ tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (¥sa) g (No) <27¢}~——”
[}
A Age?a Health gfy‘b’
4. Please give your age and state of health, ;i;- (Years) (Good) LPoory
T N 2 ‘;/_"7.’ ——
2 NN English - (Yes) &) Wu/ﬂ—
5. What language do you speak? o nhu;<~F?pgj; \of Other language Ag72L
(=] " 15, Y 1 (Specify language spoken)

A 779

For The Quartermaster égﬁbraig.;*:r

‘

."771<3j[§uvv Oéj(gclvvtL3Ci/’ﬁzi
B Ll arnatld
N e Lo sl 7 S

i o

— / -

i ‘\‘ T/:I“ N The A AL 2T
Encl. | \JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M, Corps,

Envelope Asegistant,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rEPLY reFer To QM 293 A-C

Arnold, Edward R
Arnold, Edward Re ) Sept. 19, 1929.

Mrs. Ida Arnold,
154 West 63rd St.,
Los Angeles, Calif,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries" .

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Prte. lst class, Edward Re Arnold, Co. H, 137th Inf., whose remains are now

interred in the Meuse-Argonne ‘mericen Cemetery, Roma.gne-sous=-Montfaucon, leuse,
Frances

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow i?
who has not since remarried? ?0/_
.;73
S
Sk -
2. If so, give her comf;ﬁﬂiﬁw&
= Y SR
ASA L TR b R /QEZZT"‘i/f (Z:%Z?L‘
3., Will you make the p%igr;mageﬁ‘“ A \ d S
¥ %,

R

For The Quartermaster General,

o ey
e

Very truly yours, h \
'L\ \i \\__“ b
2 Incls. MY HN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress | Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.

Envelope
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Arnold, Edward R.

August 30, 1929
1232

Mrs. Ida Arnold,
2002 S, Palisade Ave.,
Wichite, Kansas.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 28, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

5. If he is survived by a mother, atepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3, If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, D » U W
- 2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress : ajor, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON
N REPLY rerzr o QM 293 A-C Q" J

Arnold, Edward R.& W,«af W June 28, 1929.
Mrs. Ida Arnold, /5'1-}%44,/« 43»’{ S[y o iBET & 12

2002 8. Palisade Ava.. /, 73
‘2ﬁﬁz;? ‘f:& )

Wichita, Kans. 7

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of am Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”,

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Private, lst olass, Biward Re. Arnold, Co. M., 137th Inf., whoss remains

are now interred in the Meuse~Argonne Amsr. Cty., Homagne-scus-Montfsuoon, Msuse,
Framae.

Will you please adviee this office whether or not he is survived
by & widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you pleass furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widowes are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be madse.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requiree

no postage.
Tor The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.




M. C. Form 353 (0ld No. 480)

i o LIST OF PAPERS ‘¥ /877
File under No. _j){ﬁgﬁ_g

M W /f T srres
: /. . GOvEDNDT DTG ORI 3—0788 :

FROM— DATE TO= SYNOPSIS

SERIAL
NUMBER

ARCHIVES |AMD CLAILY

ragInNGT

N Q. M. DE e

A et [fohs| Trias VL

InsTRUCTIONS.—When papers on a subject become numerous they will be numbered serially and briet entries made on this form,



P
LArold Bdward Regel 1,448,885 ;‘//’
i (Surname.) (Ch;}stian name in full.) (Army serial number.)
vt 1st Cl Co H, 1l37tH Inf

(Rank and org:xiizjon.)
State your relationship to the deceased _{4—[ Ll
Do you desire the remains brought to the Unge;é States? ... L%M—- J

i (Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, dd you )...£Z£4272
@ (hem interred in a national cemetery? |/ (Yes or no.)
If desire the remains interred at the ho‘xpe of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:/

|

(Name of person to recoive rema‘ns.) (E?i})rcss office.) (Telegraph office.)

T (Number and street.) (City or town.) (State.)
e (Sign here) .-._04&:.--&1]41&:&:

“"é-lber and street or rural route.) V(r‘(!i/!y, town, or past oflice.)  (State.)

(Mx Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713
)
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Mr. Otho Arnold

2002 S. Palasade St
Wichita, Kans.



WAR DEPARTMENI T
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON

October 16, 1922,
FILE: 293.8 C-R #33836

SUBJECT: Permanent Grave Location of Private 1/c. Edward R. Arnold,
Company H, 137th Infaniry.

TO: Mr. Otho Arnold, Lock Box 1622, Los Angeles, Calif,

1. The permanent grave of this soldier is No. 10, Rowg,

Block C, Msuss=Argonne American Cemstery at Romagne-sous-Montfaucon,

Dapartment of Mbuso; France.

2. This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries
to be maintained by this Government in Europe. Each grave will be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with namo,
rank, organization and date of soldier's death. The headstones will
be placed at all graves in connection with the improvement work now in
progress, as soon as possible and without waiting for special action

or request on the part of relatives.

3. In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this
sacred duty. The grave of the deceased will be perpetually main-

tained by this Government in a manner befitting the last resting
place of our heroes,

For the Quartermaster General:

MAILED
0CT 1 6 1922 BRRRER

Executive ,» G.R.8.
G.R.S.



G.R.

fr ‘l'} . i‘l.

S. Form #114-B

NAMEL LS ARNOTR  Eawardt Rt oo o SO S SERTAL NO-;443§5 .................
/ :

RANK | Pytalstaecl s ORGANTZATI ONEWING o' SHISL 5 7:6 STy PN Wi i

GRAVE LOCATION. . Mguse. Arg.Amer..Cty-Romagne-s-Montfancon, Meuse, 1232.8cceb.
CTY. NAME NUMBER

FI18 . S00eb ) | e U IO L Nhy 3

GRAVE ROW PLOT

14 BAC Apromont Ardennes

GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT.

Vordun BSSE 279.5N 301.

ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION __

COORDINATES .

CONCENTRATED TO

CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

Tag on body and oress data £-1/pfb

DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR_ .. . ... .. ... ... . IR Ll T AT Pi- BIRD‘OEYE ..........
‘ ' IEreT Q M Corpem ,U,3. Army

FINAL GRAVE LOCATION °-14-22 10 6 Blogk Ga.. .

"DAT E GRAVE 4 ROW PLOT™

Meuse-Argonne Amer.Cty. #1232, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon,lisuse.
CEMETERY



. cncentration.

lomagne 1252

G. R. S. Form, No. 16=A Pl ace. 7 oy
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL vy yov sa, nspee s
: : g
T REMAINS OF- ot ABNOLDG . RANars B. [ o SERIAL NUMBER... 144885
\ 1, 1 37th inf
RANK. oo B¥80 1 C  ORGANIZATION....oooo Qe G T e
2. Disinterred (date): From (‘_',1\ & umptlot( lpcati
Nar 14, 1922 er 118, 86c by DLOL be Ctye 1BZe
=g gec le.
By : Group ...... 5 Unit
<. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :
................ _Mch 14,1922, Meuse Argonne Ciy 1232,gr 10,bl C,row &
Reburial § \ unlined casket
By Graupt e s o U G . . Nature of reburial =
4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of hody upon disinterment : i

wooden box and burlap and L.3, uniform. badly decomposed, features unrecognizable

5. (@) ldentification tags : Buried with body ? ... ¥€8e .. On grave marker? . . ¥©8s _DEBs

(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Disc on body readss Edward Arneld 1448888

6. What does examination of hody show asregards the following identilying itemns ?

(@) Height (actual measurement) impossible to determine. TJ\.H'D

do
(6) Weight (estimated) ...
do
(¢) Hair—Color
do
Quantity e
d
Characteristics =
(d) Hair on face—Color - s e L d_.o‘
Focation - P R s WO

(TR R T PR e e (|0

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities,

O I S ST YT ) it e s = ridg
f\ﬂ'
(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) . 0 ..
skull fractured, 3o ,1//9 2
7. Disinterment {\&s
- e : NEE L CeAl
supervised Dy *\pplu\ .- Overheiser; Captswsii.Co
(lttlr‘)

8. Reburial
supervised by

C._.—{‘f' \___%‘-a-ag.(

Approved : 2
AE, Daway,l st Lt, QNC-

(;.ll«)

W




To be prepared in triplicate.

G.R.S. FORM #114-A.

STATION

Roma,

DATE ¥ar.14,1922

#1232

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT

Records of G.R.S. Headguarters.

COMPARATIVE REPORT

]

Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

1. Name _ Aamom.,,_‘k?_;ﬁwar,d,ﬁ_,' ........... 10. Namenhm'd_mld ...................
R e\ Vi Rotpa i e - s
3. Rank______pmt.;,lg_t_,a;l___________ RSV Y LesaRankin s o - PWE° il e e S o b 0910
4.0rg. Co. H.137¢h Inf: . ... 13. Org. . Bratoon S e o
5. D.D eS¢ - . o T4ms (e S D Dt e she g, (e N T
b: BTy 0 el e e B Y () SDEBEES TR IR I S ey

7. Grave No. ___ L 1 1f - I Seccag e ol Lo GraveosNo L S SeCHEs SRRt
SRS Pl hye wr 0 A HOW 2 L e R O e e S e e ROW et
None
O 1 Be . i s Fa L3 g A sre bt b o A e
18. Cemetery jemge Arg. mer ... 19. Commune or townRomagne=g=Nontfaucon
20. Dept. or County _  Mewae .. . el. Country pygnee .o % =l . - .

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No.__ 1232 _=._Se0.6

23. Disinterred (Date)

24, Inscription on grave marker:

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? Peg(Yes

Serial No.

1448851
CosHe 157th Infe ‘
,On body? ___Yes __
""""" Ty
"‘.5.“‘_;__ :/ /’f/-‘/';“-k_'._.:h.:___________ .

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body?
identification on body, give description of body in detail),

None

T.HoChunn

(If no disc or other means of

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, és comparéd*with G.R.S. records

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Dat¥8Tsi%,1922.

31. Casket sealed by

T .y

e i e i i e i e i B e e e e 2 .



(,‘:‘ »
o 0

SHIPMENT.  (Show actual-marking of box.) Box Nou_jdqé ___________________________

ey PN < S0 &

32. Designation of body: ‘d49 %)

& &

. . . Py

Name _Rdward R..ARNOID . &8 43888 . .
: . - S ;
Rank . Pytelatsel.......... Organization  Co.Ef37th e
33. Consigned to:

34.

35.

36.

Name of Permanent Cemetergguge. AT geAmer .Cty.#lzzz__Romague_%ﬁ,-'-Hon,tfau.con.

Cagket boxed and marked (Date M8Pel4;1922 : BvAeRsChemey

I hereby certify that all the foregoing bperations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. TnBDeCtD;~\ES(::B”V—*J\ESL\J\)MAL)f(

P.Overholser,Capt.oM®.

37.

38.

39.

40.

42,

43.

(Wame )
Convoyer H.E.Dunton Signature Shipping Officer’

Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative_ il T B
Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Pérmanent.cemetery

Convoyer

VAT Y 5 40T A e s amaseset b i S LIS = e B e s, s Yot o e

1Y)
Reinterred, : .. . ... Meuse Argonnd Cty 1232,Mch 14,1922 . ...
; > (Date)
Grave No, _: B0 i BE ST Shhi, Y e e S s LN Sectifonhs L r s aiaigy -~ N
: 6 i
mBloch Row ________ y s R e R ST e
' A

fr




Ty

Ho~

@
COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
- o : : File #5}5856
,Msggé- @.M-,.)Q\‘;/f
TYP.. _evs.

1. Location INDEX CARD o @
(@) Name ... % __‘HQI‘P_ ___I‘_I_c_l_‘v?_@._;‘_@__ﬁ__._ _________________ Ser. No, .. &=%%0S90_ .
@) Ronk ... Pyt /e Organization _____C0 ._-H.,__lﬁﬂtil-_lrlf, ........
CKR.-_.@_{O___
(¢) Date of death _-__.E’./_B_@Zlﬁ ___________ (d) Cause of death ________ _K,[& ..................
II. RecisTraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind Inf: )
(@) GraveNo._.118 _____ Roweoe =i Rlog 28 o) STETE e (SR TYP. _.evs.___ 4 )
(%) Emerg. Address -__l_i_:_e_,___1-_c_1_a,,__f_%_1:;;9:Ls:l_-_(M_Qis.h_e_z'_ ..... 2002 Pepasaid St.k {‘j
d-ﬂ—@w.‘a “[ Wichita, Kans.
10RE; F}L)l> s)(c‘)f/éom‘e{s (}{It,f/‘le{AS/élS/_(RSg _______ |V AR s CKR..@Z{?
IV. A. G. O. Disrosrriox Carp Date of receipt FOE A Sowr (e " S
(a) Name% (): i ’/_-- A= A ) Relationship ""‘:il;(;'ii;i;i‘;f":'T'.{‘;.],‘.". _________
() Address: . ... -------------------------------------------------------- -----------
(d) Remains to be brought to U. S.? " (‘-;2:“;" ________________________________________________________
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. é&;;;j?‘-;;f-;\-\-‘;--' ________________________________________________
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of bodyin U.S. /T~ LN i LI 2
N - TR S R, SU e i IR . e T RS Y AR ol e~ Wi S son o MR
(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S, ... RS e O 5 N O
Examiner’s Initials -______‘_J_.:)_'Ig:j _______ Hate e i 3.-2. 2l " - 1029’
V. A. G. 0. CorRESPONDENCE shows communiéation from
______________________ , dated B e S N
confirming request in Par. IV., item_______________ , above, or requesting that.._._________________________________
_____________________________ h;‘_\.r&'r_\._ﬁ-_f_".,i‘_:“_'\__f____-___~£-_-___’__-_'____’_______-*_-____-__'._________.________________________________ '
i
Examiner’s Initials -...______{. 3_ r:'- Bl afcias s ‘3_:_-_.)___/___'_ ___________ , 19207
VI. G. R. S. FiLes, CorrEsPONDENCE—shows as follows: e ,_ __________________________________
gy 7 Ll _Za_f__ YA LA o .jf.é’fl-fi.ﬁi_';{_;_f—;_‘fzf_\_'_-_'l;_;:l_‘__ff_;_‘;-f:l:f‘...i_ ________________
N b i
(a) Cancellation memos referreci-to? -,-q--__{_l-_’if_{_-'.-i---------L--:.-ifi.T ___________________________________________
Examiner’s Initials -_..l--_-___‘_i‘_‘%’::__ Date '__.3.__:_—_2-_/___:: _____________ - 192}3{
-; .

’z

CeMETERY No 18B2-~8ec. b .. Smeer No. ... 2/ ..........

Make Form \ O.

COUNTRY
G. R. B, Form No, 116
Amended Apr.] 6, 1820

3—7129

FRANCE ME .

N AL -/6- 2
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VIL G.R.S. Form%&*‘mm&de —vmggeal S TR D 1920, MAIL UNY
Typed by- _-hfw_yh@'____“ﬁ------_, Checked by ........ ‘EJL ............... J;--gyi Desa BL___ 1920,
A U b
VIII. Fix & 4 N
AL ACTIO;ﬁ\é__ < e
= cable: oni I L e s SR ;.1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by Sk Dy
letter on . J/ L GW2S . , 1920
___________ Q\JZ_Q r_f-/--;-*'y'? 10 yb) - iR s W b e o P S e
"/"/'-7 L e = Sy 7 75 """""""""
___________ TSH ) B o et 1 - “_/a_: AT R RS i E
IX. CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. AcTioN TAKEN.
\
Desires body be ._________ e e e e L SRR, WSS S ) ; SR
Bodwetiobe Slpped t0 - nooenos o TRREHSEETTRNETT (e T TR St L ST S

e e e i ke e R e e e e e g e e e
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TET N e T

G. R. 8. Form No. 120 .
SHIPPING INQUIRY =~3eCe 6=0 J.b
(Ed. of Jan. 1, 1921) k/L

WAR DEPARTMENT VV t’*

- L;\ b

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE AJEVIY / ) r'2"/
CEMETERIAL DIVISION \\“* Q
WASHINGTON T‘ Y
rppiige A At
FNSF U { /
r ¥
FROM:  Chief, Cemeterial Division, O. Q. M. G. 4
To: lre O%hoo Arnold, 2002 S. Palisade Aves., Wichita, lansas.

SussEcrT:  Remains of Pfe.. Edward. Re . Arnold, Ser.i0,1448885 Co.He 137th Inf,

The records of this office show that you have requested that the body of the above-named soldier’

be rutur;,ed Lo the Umteu States and xmopeet interred in the Fational Cemetery

at Arlington, Va.

If these are not the correct instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet.

The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any addre in the United:States;
(2) interment in the National Cemetery, Arlmvton Va., or any other Nationalt (ﬁemetery, OJ'.'”(S) body to

remain in Europe. ZI
i /

y &uthorlty of the Quartermaster Gf:%eral ) ,
45 / -GEoﬂq.p H. PEN‘ROSE

53 Nrstpt " /, ;z,/f, %5 3 \‘4}
If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necesé( tut’e a return of this p’a,]aer amI‘a."' SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER or not these “relatives are STILL

LIVING. %
i MAY 181921
Was soldier married ? ______jj B RO

NAME OF— : NO. AND STREET.  TOWN.

W‘@mﬂ; (| &
Soldier’s widow . , ) 2 = it

Soldier’s children.
(Name oldest first.)

Father______@_ ____________ a‘mﬂ‘j Cﬁ | _Toek. Box. 1622 TosAngelds Celif

Brothers. { 2 it S 2 Mo e g perhgt 8 | el i, FUGEREIRE ¥ - 0 Sl ot e L G T
(Name old-
estfist) | g

1 e S e L A

Sisters. ¢ 2 - = A AL S N QDTSSR ). vl . T el = PR WRTL 1 |i TROURIT Fam bl
(Name old-
est first.) | g

L = » ﬁﬁf
Date ,-,7]1.@?:9.-:_ { 5—1 { ?Z‘_l _‘ f;' ' Sign&ture %" (:f WO 0”’"’[‘[’

Addressgg%ég’?ﬁ(flk_ i"‘/n pled M Relatlons}up___i_-_____? ______ ﬁ? -?J';} .........

ImPORTANT.—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. 37860 (OVER.)

: ol




I, the undersigned, am the ____ _-_F“ﬁnd nearest hvmﬂ ne\t, of kin of the withia-named
(Relationship.) Q

soldiér, and desire the following dlsposmon of his remains, viz:

(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.) M58 192
1. As-stated-en-first pame—al Thicshett. ‘
Cemetenal Lhwsian
2. Teobozeturned—te-~the T =ahdshinprd-to _____ Y 2P Overseas Project Sab-Section
" ] (Name.) AT
"""""""""""""" (BB stationy 11 5 oot R S R R (13 e e
3. To b&-;:e.tw&ed—to the-tS—amd=brried in ____. T .. National Cemetery.

' n ermagnent American Cemeter
4, To remmn{m EMOPG@W rma Y A iy e

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite instructions for the disposition of a body are not received from the next of kin within two
weeks of its arriyal at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the World War Section of
Arlington National Cemetery.

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3. This paper :ME}‘ST*%\D SIG"rNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER
' the, 0\9 er 31&9 of this sheet.

gshown in the squam ‘on

4. This p&per must be retﬂrned %owmg the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces prov1dé§[ ’c.herefor on t:he other side of this sheet.

5. If there aré: Inino chﬁ’ldren of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIANof the ch’ﬁdren should ascerta.m their wishes and act for them in this matter. 7

6. If YO ire not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to fill
out this paper.

7. If YOU are not the nearest living next of kin and do not know who or where the nearest relatives
aré, please fill out this paper AT ONCE: and mail to this office.

L}

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in the case of this body.

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.

authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The widow is the first person having disposition of the remair§of her husband.
Should there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon his decease), the mother, is the proper} uthority. The
brothers, in order of seniority, and then' the sisters in order of seniority, if there are no brothers, rank, next infauthority to
decide. Under an opinion rendered by the Judge Advocate Greneral of the Army, if a widow has remarne& ghe forfeits her right,

and the next of kin as given above will make decision. 3—7860
I -

o ¢

Nore.—INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS will be issued by this office upon the Iiferly executed



Pile To. 2348 GemoDiveCoreBrs "

 r. OtSo Armold,
2002 S. Palisade .&“",

ﬂm‘&. Tansase
besr strs -

Yonr %telagram dated lay 1, 192 . requesting that the
renaing of the deceased soldier xramed above be left in Framce
. as been forwarded to the Cemeterial Division, Office of the
Quartemast er general 4

" 1% is remested that awy further commnications cone
cerning the @isposition of £ty rormains be addressed to that E

office for reply.

’

By Fathority of the Quarbermaster Generals

wha Department desires o remew ite wreviows expression
of sympathy in your hareavament. y (.

June 9, 1921.

‘Re: Armold, Rdward ResPvtal/e,
gerial Wumber 1448885,
ol Goe H, Bﬂh Infantrye

¢

1A

washington, D« .y for necessary action.

\

R. Be SHAIEON, - & '

mﬁ‘-’b Qe M« COrps, J

Orficer in Chargs. _ A
BYs

[P C. PALIAS,
%" Executive Assis tante

v VA

. 2
@ L Ve g o
~ \;."' E ol A A
L 1 2
=\, 7L R T
, \ ;:’n :::/ i vd
™ " ;
4 -




®
WAR DEPARTMENT
QUARTERMASTER CORPS

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
PIER 2, HOBOKEN, N. J.

~ _!7 %
(O -
May 25th, 1921.
MEMORANDULI FOR ¢ Chief, Cemeterial Division,

Qs " aGa ? Wa Shi 1'1‘ -E 0141 9 15k Ca

1. Porwarded herewith for reply is
comnunication pertaining to the case o0f the
late Edward R. Arnold, Pvt. 1/¢ Ser., Ho.
1448885 Co. H,, 137th Inf,, records having been
returned to your office on May 1b5th, 1921.

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q.l.C.,
Officer in Charge.

i
e TATT A C
e ;..:\‘.L'_ "..:j,

Executive Assistante.

lﬂ-

2 encl,

fapd |

|

C o F
) o

AL |Bl48)BWa) ‘popiodey |

e i i
)

-y
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G.R.S. FORM 129 ;
Transmittal Supplementary Advice 1232-Sece6 = B
Hoboken to Washington ;i

WAR DEPARTMENT
QUARTERMASTER CORPS =
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
HOBOKEN, N. J.

Nay 17, 1921.

From: Graves Registration Officer, Hoboken, New Jersey.
To: Quartermaster General, Cemeterial Division, Washington, D. C.
Subject: Supplementary Advice concerning:
Name ‘Arnold, Edward B, Ser. No. 1448885
Rank Pvte 1/cl Organization Coe.H, 137th Inf,

Cemetery No. 1252=5ece6  (able Reference No. (Sheet No.) _ 5

Request shown below dated May 14, 1921. is latest in this case:
Name of Relative Return Remain Special
to | in
Widow or France
Children
_ Guardian

Father Ottgné;nnld

2002 9, Palisade Ave,, Wichita, Kansas,

Mothor Ida Arnold
V- MAILED
Brother __ i) YA
N Ay 18 1921
Sister VIAY L8 L
ORI RN M Bt
Others cOo B it
Body for interment in: PeXmsAmer.oty.
{glb)
A
W
Cable
Letter _______ 1921 forwarding advice to Europe dispatched __________ 1921.
S-744 EB ;
a,-/ ) ke (, PR Bl



CLASS OF SERVICE | SYMBOL
Telegram
Day Letter Blue
Night Message Nite
Night Letter NL

If none of these three symbols
appears after the check (number of
words) this is'a telegrom, Other-
wise its character Is indicated by the
symbol appearing afler the check.

NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT ' GEORGE W. E, ATKINS, FIRST VICE- Pm—:ﬁlbzqim

~ Form 1204

[ cLASS OF SERVICE |SYmBoOL

Telegram

Day Letter

Blue

Night Messaga i Nite
Nigh NL
L ﬁwfea symbols
m b eck (number of

s a telegram. Other:

Wiselts is indicated by the
sy ueailng er the check.

_RECEIVED AT 227 HUDSON STREET, HOBOKEN, N. J. )
B47NY BX 44 COLLECT GOVT,

4 EX

LuuA“UhLEO CHMCIF 951A MAY 14 1921

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE &1 1 \

WE BESIRE THE BODY OF P F ¢ EBW
EIGHT EIGHT EIGHT FIVE CQ H 13TTH

FORWARD ING THE

PIER NO 2 HOBOKEN NJ
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